# STATE OF MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

At a session of the Public Service Commission held at its office in Jefferson City on the 26<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2024.

In the Matter of the Request for Increase in Annual Water System Operating Revenues MO PSC Small Utility Rate Case	) )	File No. WR-2024-0343
In the Matter of the Request for Increase in Annual Sewer System Operating Revenues MO PSC Small Utility Rate Case	)	File No. SR-2024-0344

# ORDER SETTING LOCAL PUBLIC HEARING

Issue Date: June 26, 2024 Effective Date: June 26, 2024

On May 29, 2024, the Commission directed its Staff to consult with the parties in this matter and file a response regarding holding a local public hearing. On June 13, 2024, Staff filed a response recommending a virtual local public hearing take place during one of the following days, July 22 – 26, 2024.

The Commission will now set the virtual local public hearing date and time.

#### THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- The virtual local public hearing is scheduled for 6:00 p.m. on Tuesday,
   July 23, 2024.
  - a. To attend the virtual local public hearing **by telephone**, at the time of the hearing call toll free 1-855-718-6621, listen to the prompt and enter the meeting number/access code 2634 491 5305, followed by # (pound/hashtag symbol). If prompted for a password, enter 0343.

- b. To attend a virtual local public hearing **by video/internet** visit the website at <a href="www.webex.com">www.webex.com</a> or download the Cisco WebEx Meetings application. At hearing time, enter the meeting number/access code 2634 491 5305 and password 0343.
- 2. The public hearing will begin with a question-and-answer session and formal public comments to the Commission will begin immediately following the conclusion of the question-and-answer session.
- 3. No later than ten days before the local public hearing, Holtgrewe Farms Sewer Company, LLC and Holtgrewe Farms Water Company, LLC shall provide notice of the public hearing to each of its customers, and shall file a status report with the Commission detailing the notice, and how and when it was delivered.
- 4. The Commission's Public Policy and Outreach Department shall make an informal presentation and conduct a question-and-answer session for the public at the beginning of the local public hearing.
- 5. Any person who needs an accommodation to participate in the hearing should call the Public Service Commission's Hotline at 1-800-392-4211 (voice) or Relay Missouri at 711 before the hearing.
- 6. Written comments may be submitted to the Commission in writing by mailing the comment to the Missouri Public Service Commission, P.O. Box 360, Jefferson City, Missouri 65102, or electronically using the Commission's electronic filing system at https://psc.mo.gov/General/Submit\_Comments. When submitting comments please reference File No. WR-2024-0343 (water) or File No. SR-2024-0344 (sewer).

- 7. The Commission's Data Center shall serve a copy of this order upon the county commission for Franklin County, the only county in the service area of Holtgrewe Farms Sewer Company, LLC and Holtgrewe Farms Water Company, LLC.
  - 8. This order shall be effective when issued.



BY THE COMMISSION

Nancy Dippell Secretary

Hahn, Ch., Coleman, Holsman Kolkmeyer, and Mitchell CC., concur.

Hatcher, Senior Regulatory Law Judge

# STATE OF MISSOURI

## OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 26<sup>th</sup> day of June 2024.

SION OF THE OF T

Nancy Dippell Secretary

# MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION June 26, 2024

#### File/Case No. WR-2024-0343 and SR-2024-0344

#### **MO PSC Staff**

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

### Office of the Public Counsel (OPC)

Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@opc.mo.gov

## **County of Franklin, Missouri**

County Commission Clerk 400 E Locust, Room 206 Franklin County Courthouse Union, MO 63084 clerk@franklinmo.gov

## **Holtgrewe Farms Sewer** Company, LLC

Legal Department 109 North Oak St. Union, MO 63084 office@bequettehomes.com

# **Holtgrewe Farms Water** Company, LLC

Legal Department

109 N. Oak Street Union, MO 63084 office@bequettehomes.com

#### **MO PSC Staff**

Paul Graham 200 Madison Street Jefferson City, MO 65101 paul.graham@psc.mo.gov

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely.

Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.